

# The following is a consolidated copy of the Graham Lake Water Local Service Water Tolls Bylaw and includes the following bylaws:

Bylaw No.	Bylaw Name	Adopted	Purpose
826	Graham Lake Water Local Service Water Tolls Bylaw No. 826	July 16, 2024	To fixing tolls for the Graham Lake Water Local Service Area
855	Graham Lake Water Local Service Water Tolls Bylaw No. 826, Amendment No. 1	December 10, 2024	To amend Bylaw No. 826 to align with the financial requirements outlined in the Graham Lake Water Local Service financial plan.

This bylaw may not be complete due to pending updates or revisions and therefore is provided for reference purposes only. Titles and whereas clauses may be different than in original bylaws to make this consolidated version more clear and identify historical changes and conditions. THIS BYLAW SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY LEGAL PURPOSES. Please contact the corporate legislative officer at the Comox Valley Regional District to view the complete bylaw when required.

### COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

#### **BYLAW NO. 826**

### A bylaw to fixing tolls for the Graham Lake Water Local Service Area

**WHEREAS** the Graham Lake Water Service is a service of the Comox Valley Regional District established by Bylaw No. 732 being "Graham Lake Water Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 732";

**AND WHEREAS** the *Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1)* provides that the board may, by bylaw, impose a fee or charge in respect of all or part of a service;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

#### **Fees and Charges**

- 1. Non-Metered Water Rates: In respect of each single-family dwelling, an annual toll of \$1,060.00.
- 2. The aforesaid tolls shall be due and payable on or before the 31<sup>st</sup> day of March. Any tolls remaining unpaid after the due date shall have added thereto, where legally permitted, an amount of \$90.
- 3. The District may, by resolution, order the water shut off to any premises or parcels of land on which there are tolls or other charges owing for 90 days or longer from the actual due date. Water shut off under this section shall be subject to a reconnection charge of \$50.

#### Repeal

This Bylaw repeals Bylaw No. 100 being "Water Tolls Bylaw 2023 No. 100".

## Citation

This Bylaw may be cited as the "Graham Lake Water Local Service Water Tolls Bylaw No. 826"